

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 465 OF 2013

KALYANJI SOMCHAND MAHESHWARI

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

PASCHIM GUJARAT VIJ COOMPANY LIMITED

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

1. In view of the submissions made by the learned counsel for the respondent-company that the date of birth of the appellant being 18th July, 1965, had he even been in service, he would have superannuated on 17th July, 2023, we are of the opinion that entertaining the present appeal any further, would be a purely academic exercise, which we are not inclined to undertake.

2. The present appeal is accordingly, disposed of.

.....J.
[HIMA KOHLI]

.....J.
[RAJESH BINDAL]

NEW DELHI;
03rd August, 2023

ITEM NO.113

COURT NO.11

SECTION III

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 465/2013

KALYANJI SOMCHAND MAHESHWARI

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

PASCHIM GUJARAT VIJ COMPANY LIMITED

Respondent(s)

Date : 03-08-2023 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

For Appellant(s) Mr. K. L. Janjani, AOR
Mr. Kailash J. Kashyap, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR
Mr. Kabir Hathi, Adv.
Ms. Jesal Wahi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is disposed of in terms of the
signed order. Pending application(s), if any, are
disposed of.

(Geeta Ahuja)
Assistant Registrar-cum-PS

(Nand Kishor)
Court Master (NSH)

(Signed Order is placed on the file)